"Resolution Approving the Supplemental Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund Investment 
Program (SLDRRMFIP) No. 01 CY 2025" and endorsing the same to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for 
Appropriate Action; 

3. CDC Resolution No. 23- Resolution Approving the Programming of the Amount of Nine Hundred Twenty-
Four Thousand Eight Hundred Nineteen Pesos (Php 924,819.00) for priority Programs, Projects and Activities 
(PPAs) funded under the Share of LGUs from FY 2023 Collection of Burley and Native Tobacco Excise Tax and 
endorsing the same to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for Appropriate Action; 

4. CDC Resolution No.

[...]

budget to the City Health Office for the Procurement of Ambulance to Enhance Emergency Health Services 
and endorsing the same to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for Appropriate Action; 

5. CDC Resolution No. 25- Resolution Approving and Endorsing to the August Sangguniang Panlungsod the 
Reprogramming of the amount of One Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Fifty Pesos (Php 181,050.00) from 
Procurement of Service Utility Vehicle (SUV) to Procurement of Two (2) Units of Motorcycles under the City 
Vice-Mayor's Office for appropriate action; 

6. CDC Resolution No. 26- Resolution Approving the herein attached Supplemental Local Development

[...]

(P 924,819.00) FOR PRIORITY PROGRAMS, PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES FUNDED UNDER THE 
SHARE OF LGUs FROM FY 2023 COLLECTION OF BURLEY AND NATIVE TOBACCO EXCISE TAX 

AND ENDORSING THE SAME TO THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD FOR APROPFUAATE 
ACTION 

WHEREAS,  the City Government of Tuguegarao is in receipt of the amount of  Nine Hundred Twenty 
Four Thousand Eight Hundred Nineteen Pesos (P 924,819.00)  as share from the FY 2023 Collection 
of Burley and Native Tobacco Excise Tax; 

WHEREAS,  Local Budget Memorandum No. 93 dated October 16, 2025 of the Department of Budget and 
Management provide for the guidelines on the release and utilization of the said fund;

[...]

continuing fund of the Sangguniang Panlungsod amounting to Three Million Five Hundred 
Thousand Pesos (P3, 500, 000.00) to the City Health Office, The transfer ofthe fund is essential 
to support the pmcurement of ambulance to enhance emergency health services. Further, the 
remaining funds of One Hundred Eighty-One Thousand and Fifty Pesos CP 181,050.00) under 
the Vice Mayor's Office will be allocated for the procurement of tvvo (2) units motor vehicles. 
These vehicles will significantly improve our capacity to provide prompt legislative and 
administrative services across the city. 

Thank you.

[...]

continuinu fund of the Sang.guniang Panlungsod amounting to Three Million rive Flundied 
Thousand Pesos 023, 500. 000.00) to the City Health Office. The transfer ofthe fund is essentiai 
to support the procurement of ambulance to enhance emergency health services. Further, the 
remaining ftinds of One Hundred Eighty-One Thousand and Fifty Pesos (P I S 1,050.00) tutder 
the Vice Mayor's Office will be allocated for the procurement of two (2) units motor whicles. 
These vehicles will significantly improve our capacity to provide prompt legislative and 
administrative services across the city. 

Thank you 

Sincere!

[...]

APPROPRIATE ACTION 

WHEREAS,  Section 109 (a) (2) of the Local Government Code of 1991 (RA 7160) mandates 
the Local Development Council to formulate annual public investment programs; 

WHEREAS,  the Local Finance Committee certified that the amount of  One Hundred Five 
Million Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Three Hundred Ten Pesos (P 105,950,310.00) 
from the actual collection in excess of the estimated income-business tax, excess of 
unappropriated surplus (retained earnings), savings from appropriation (current and continuing) 
and realignment is free from any obligation and available for appropriation;

[...]

Province of Cagayan 

Tuguegarao City 

CITY BUDGET OFFICE 

211(1  Floor, Tuguegarao City Hall, Enrile Boudevard, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

CERTIFICATION 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We hereby Certify that the amount of ONE HUNDRED FIVE MILLION NINE 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TEN PESOS (P105,950,310.00) 
from the Actual Collection in Excess of the Estimated Income-Business Tax, 
excess of Unappropriated Surplus (Retained Earnings), Savings from 
Appropriation (Current and Continuing) and Realignment is free from any 
obligation and available for appropriation as indicated by LBP Form No.